

Spl 66 of 2023 (Reg No. 66 / 2023)  
State VS Suraj Mahato  
(Arising out of Siliguri PS 252 / 2023 dated 06-04-2023)

Order No.09 dt 24-06-2024

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and supply of copy.

Copy unserved.

Sole accused Suraj Mahato on Court bail is absent without taking any step.

It is now 01:30 p.m.

None appears for the accused inspite of repeated calls.

Ld.Spl.P.P.is present.

Perused the record.

It appears from the record that the accused person was enlarged on bail by this Court on 18-04-2023. The accused person was absent on several court dates. It further appears that on 19-06-2023, 27-09-2023, 11-12-2023, 29-02-2024 and 23-04-2024 this court directed the surety to produce the accused. In spite of such direction, the surety failed to produce the accused before this court. Facts and circumstances, suggest that the accused person misused the liberty granted earlier to him.

In view of the above, this court has no other alternatives only to issue warrant of arrest against the accused person at once.

The bail bond of the accused be sent down to the Court of Ld.CJM, Darjeeling with a request to start a proceeding U/s 446 against the sureties. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Darjeeling for his information and to the I / C Siliguri PS for compliance.

I/C Siliguri PS is directed to execute the warrant at the earliest and submit the report.

To 17-08-2024 for E.R. of W.A.

Spl Judge  
Under Electricity Act at Darjeeling